CHECK LIST OF LAWS

Enacted by the

THENTY-NINTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY

EEATE N el et wia Sk S Fa¥ o

LeGISLATIVE RETER™TNCE s

I AT

ﬂ§mﬁAn
DENVER, CoLlaann

FILE COPY

of the

STATE OF COLORADO

Q

o

1933

Compiled by

THE LEGISLATIVE REFZRENCE OFFICE

ALLEN MCORE, Director

251 State Capitol, Denver

ETATE MULNICRAYEING DEPARTMENT




-2 -

SENATE BILIS APPROVED

No. of Subject Date Safety Emergency
Bill Signed Clause Olause
10 Appropriation of $774.00 for
Relief of Dr, Herbert A. Black June 3 * *
15 Compensation of Jurors Mar., 18 *
20 Relating to absent voting Apr. 14
21 Concerning mileage allowed, State,
County and Precinct officers Mar. 8 * *
23 Appropriation of $100.00 per month for -
Relief of former Gov, McIntyre June 3
32 Concerning School Funds Apr. 21
39 Appropriation of $5000,00 for
Premiums Stock Show June 5 *
47 Relating to Insurance May 16
53 Concerning Marriage and Divorce Apr, 17 * *
58 Coticerning Hxzecution of Death
Penalty by Lethal Gas Mar. 31 * *
71 Relating %o Issuance of Licenses
to Marry Apr. 24 * *
73 Amending Lew relating to Passing
School Busses Mar. 23 *
T4 Concerning Motor vehicles Yar, 14
75 Making Inspection and Grading of
Fruits and Vegetables Optional Mey 29 *
79 Appropriation of $32,000.00 for
Manufacture of License Plates at
State Penitentiary May 5
99 Regulating the retention of Trout Mar. 16
104 Appropriation of $1000.00 for
Headquarters United Spanish War
Veterans Juns K] *
110 Relating to Motor and other Vehicles
Regarding Reflectors May 28 * *
129 Regarding Payments of Life Insurance
Policies where Death Results from
Sulcide Apr, 10
135 Regarding Judgments Entered by
Justices of the Peace Apr. 20 *
138 Regarding Banks and Banking -
Blanket Bonds Mar., 31 *
139 Concerning Levy and Collection
of Taxes i Apr, 2B *
140 Amending Lew regarding Arson Mar, 8 *
142 Amending Law regarding Residents of
' School Districts Mer. 20
170 Concerning Depositions Apr. 14
171 Concerning Examinations of Witnesses  Apr. 14
181 Concerning Banks and Banking May 20 # *
188 Releting to Marriage, Separate
Maintenance and Divorce May 11 *
193 Concerning Public School Districts Apr. 14 *
272 To Provide for Suspension of Depart-
ments, Commissions, Boards and
Bureaus by the Governor Jan, 30 *
277 Concerning Insurance Mar. 16
280 Concerning Iasurance Apr. 10 ¥*
282 To Define and Prohibit Unfair
Competition June 7 * *
298 To Enable Irrigetlon Districts to
Refund Indebtedness May 4 *



Senate Bills Approved:

415
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Concerning State Compensation In-
surance Fund

Regarding Classifications of School
Districts

Concerning the Bureau of Mines
Authorizing Basements over Land
from Highways to Fishing Streams
Reduction of Compensation of State
Officers and Employes

Authorizing Appointment of
Assistant District Attorneys
Regarding Fees of Witnesses
Concerning Grand Juries

Regarding Juries

Concerning Real Estate

Concerning Annulments of Marriages
Providing Jury Trial for Persouns
charged with Vagrancy

" Concerning the State Normal Schools

Concerning the School of Mines
Regarding Locel Government Budgets
Relating to Boxing and Sparring
Matches

Placing Wrestling within the
Jurisdiction of the Boxing Com-
mission

Regarding Land for Homes for
Ex-gervice Men

Concerning Holidays

Concerning Elections and Regis-
tration of Electors

Concerning Damages in Case of
Death of Employes

To Prevent Discriminations in Public
Employment for Religious Belief or
Affilietion

Appropriation of $220.00 for
Relief of Mary V. Breman

Relating to Tax Sales of Land in
Irrigation Districts :
Relating to 0ld Age Pensions
Creating the Apache State Game
Refuge

Concerning Goods Produced by
Convicts

Concerning Fees of Notaries Public
Relating to Moritgages and Deeds

of Trust

Concerning Estates of Deceased
Persons

Concerning Reports and Settlements
of Estates

Relating to Motor and other Vehicles
Concerning Summoning of Jurors
Regarding Distribution of Funds
from Motor Vehicle License Fees
Appropriation of $413.44 for
Deficiency of Judges of Bighth
Judicial District
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23
18

14

20

20

(4]

11
28

20

20

29
18

18
30

% Kk ok ®



-l .

HOUSE BILLS APPROVED

Safety

No. of Subject Date Emergency
Bill Signed Clause Clause
1 Repealing Continuing Appropriation
Relating to Drainage of State Lands Feb, 8 * *
2 Repealing Continuing Appropriation
Relating to Physical Examination of
School Children Feb. 8 ¥ *
3 Repealing Continuing Appropriation
Relating to Venereal Disease Control  Feb. 8 * *
4 Repealing Oontinuing Appropriation
Relating to Commission on Uniform
State Laws Feb, 8 * *
5 Repealing Continuing Appropriation
Relating to State Dairy Commissioner  Feb. 8 * *
6 Repealing Continuing Appropriation
Relating to State Chemist Feb. 8 * *
7 Repealing Continuing Appropriation
Relating to State Etomologist Feb. 8 * *
8 Repealing. Continuing Appropriation
Relating to Field and Vine Seeds Feb, 8 * *
9 Repealing Continuing Appropriation
Relating to Insurance of State Build-
ings ' Feb., 8 * *
10 Repealing Continuing Appropriation
Relating to Vocational Education Feb, 3 * *
11 Repesaling Continuing Appropriation
Relating to Apiary Inspection Feb, 8 * *
12 Repealing Continuing Appropriation
‘Relating to State Etomologist Feb, . 8 * *
13 Repealing Continuing Appropriation
Relating to State Forester Feb. 8 * *
14 Repealing Continuing Appropriation
Relating to State Board Agriculture Feb, 8 * *
15 Repealing Continuing Appropriation
Relating 4o Agricultural Extension
Work Feb. 8 * *
16 Repealing Continuing Appropriation
Relating to Agricultural Extension
Work Feb. 8 * *
17 ‘Repealing Continulng Appropriation .
Relating to State Horticulturist Feb. 8 * *
18 Appropriation of $27,379.23 for
Segregation and Vocational Training
of Prisoners at State Penitentiary May 11 *
23 Appropriation of $19,300.00 for
Repairs and additions to Equipment -
State Penitentiary May 11 *
24 Appropriation of $675,000.00 for
Penitentiary - General May 8 *
25 Appropriation of $80,000.00 for
Deficiency at Penitentiary May 11 *
28 Appropriation of $191,440.00 for
- Legislative Expenses Jan. 21 *
30 Relating to Administration of the
State Government (Administrative
Code of 1933) Apr. 11 * *
33 Appropriation of $130,000.00 for
Reformatory June 8 *




House Bills Approved:
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34 " Concerning Board of Soldiers and
Sailors Home Apr, 14
38 Appropriation of $281.75 for
Deficiency Judge 13th Judicial
Digtrict June 3
40 Relating to Colorado State Game
Refuge Mar. 31
44 Appropriation of $110,000.00 for
Soldiers and Sailors Home June 8
46 Appropriation of $15,000.00 for
Water System at the Colorado
State Penitentiary Vay 11
50 Appropriation of §9,000,00 for :
Deficit of Blind Commigsion June 3
54 Concerning Public Trusitee Sales Feb. 10
55 Concerning Crimes and Criminal Pro-
cedure Feb. 28
62 Creating Bear Creek and Tower Mountain
Game Refuge hApr, 24
84 Concerning the Levy and Colleciion
of Taxes . ~ Mar. 29
65 Fizing Terms of District Court of
12th Judicial District Apr. 14
68 Appropriation of $64,000.00 for
Industrial School for Girls June 8
74 Appropriation of $122,000.00 for
Psychopathic Hospital June 8
75 Appropriation of $170,000.00 for
Colorado General Hospital June 8
76 Relating to Charter of Central City May 4
77 Concerning Insans Persons Mar. 29
78 Relating to Water Works Districts Mey 18
82 " Appropriation of $150,000.00 for
- School for Mental Defectives
at Grand Junction June 8
84 Appropriation of $2000.00 for
Reader Blind Students May 17
85 Appropriation of $256,500.00 for
Industrial 3chool for Boys June
89 Concerning Marriage and Divorce Lor, 1
96 To Define and Limit Jurisdiction of
- Courts sitting in Equity Lpr, 1
S 101 Relating Wages of Employees on High-
ways and othsr Public Works Apr. 1
119 " Relating +to Deposits and Depositories
of School Digtrict Funds Apr., 14
132 Relating to Production, Sale and
Shipment of Dairy Products May - 19
135 To Fix Classification of Huerfano
Sounty for Salaries of County Officers Junse 8
139 Appropriation of $175,000.00 for
Home for Dependent and Neglected
Children June 3
160 Relating to Fees and Salaries of
Public Trustees May 2
187 To Regulate Insurance and Insurance
Companies Mar. 8
170 Appropriation of $4,954.06 for

Deficit for Printing Constitutional
Amendments May 186

)




House Bills Approved:

185
189
195
202
209
221
224

225

236

260

270

273

274

279
288
335
337
339
341

349
350

387
396
417
430
434

445

Appropriation of $2,500.00 for
Damages to Wayne H, Alexander
Creating Board of Chiropractic
Examiners

Appropriation of §7,000.00 for
Inspection and Certification of
Seeds

Concerning Psupers

Appropriation of $738,000.00 for
Colorado State Hospital

To Extend Corporate Life of Certain
Immigration Companies

In Relation to Poultry Hggs
Appropriation of $1000.00 for
Headquarters of the CGrand Army

of the Republic .
Repealing Chapter 159, Session Laws
1929, concerning payment of tuition
of High School Pupils

Relating to Imstallation of Electric
Wiring

Concerning Fees in Justices of the
Peace Courts

Creating Crystal Creck State Game
Refuge

Creating Gunnison State Game Refuge
Restricting Use of Drug Sigans
Supplementing Pharmacy Laws

Providing for Meeting of Presidential

Electors

Appropriation of $60,000.00 for
Official Colorado State Relief
Committee

Concerning Compensation Employees
in Governor's Office

Appropriation of $435.00 for Relief
of Employees of Governor's

Office

Concerning Powers of Electors of Third

Class School Districts

General Approprietion Bill

Relating to Professional Nursing
Oleomargarine Tax

Relating to Employment of Prisoners
in State Penitentlary

Appropriation of $50,000.00 for
Deficiency Colorado State Hospital
Building and Loan Code

Relief of Former Treasurer

John M. Jackson

Regulating the Sale and Manufacture
of Beer

Relating to Pikes Peak Game Preserve

Relating to Cooperative Extension Work

with United States Department of
Agriculture, $27,500.00 Annually
In Relation to Revenue
Appropriation of $20,000.00 for
Geologlcal Survey

Relating to Compensation of Deputy
District Attorneys
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Houss Bills Approved:

447

452
454
480
462
465
466
497
506
522
527
532
536

559
563

564
575
586
593
595
598
599

608

675

676
690

741
754
757
880

881
886

Appropriation of $520.00 for
Expenses of the Atenico-Meyer
Contest Proceedings

¢lating to Legal Reserve Life In-
surance Companies
Providing for payment of Refunding
Bonds by Drainage Districts
Relating to Certification of Teachers
for Public Schools
In Relation to Educatlon
Relating to (Game and Fish
Relating to Juvenlle Insurance by
Fratarnal Benefit Societies
Concerning Killing of Pheasants
Concerning Protection of Bears
Appropriation of $35,000.00 for
Defense and Conssrvation of Water
Relating to Excise Tax on Motor Fuel
To Prohibit the Sale of Hellgramites
Lppropriation of $6,200.00 for
Drainage of State Lands
Concerning the National Guard
Concerning Procedure in Forcible
Intry and Detainer Actlons
To Provide Funds for 0ld Age Pensions
Relating to Banks

Imposing a Tax upon Inheritances
and Successions
Concerning Insurance
Relating to Motor and Other Vehicles
Concerning Game and Figh
To Regulate the Purchase and Sale

of Alcohol
Validating Proceedings Chaffee County
Court held at Buena Vista
Relating bo Annual Reports of Cor-
porations
Amending Law Relating to the Bonding
of Persons or Firms engaged in the
Collection Business
Concerning Reapportionment of Members
of the Legislaturse
Amending Law Relating to Elections
in Cities of the Second Class
To Amend Law Relating to Consolidation
of School Districts
Providing for Branding of Turkeys
Authorizing United States Commissioner
of Fisheries - Conduct Fish Hatching,
ete.
To Prevent Commercializing Fishing
Rights
Appropriation of $90,000.00 for
Mental Defective at Ridge, Colo.
Relating to Investment Contracts
Appropriation of $2,500.00 for
Emergency and Contingent Fund -
Use for all Depariments
Defining and Providing Penalties for
Kidnaping
Relating to Game and Fish

Relating to Employment of Colorado
Labor on Public¢ Works
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SENATE BILLS VETOED

Expenses of Executlve and Judicial Depart-
ments

No, of Subject Date
Bill Vetoed
41 Concerning Elections Yoy 10
483 Creating a State Highway Courtesy Patrol May 25
756 Concerning the Board of Accountancy May 29
HOUSE BILLS VETOED
No., of Subject Date
Bill Vetoed
162 hppropriation for Local Improvements
State Armory at Greeley May 18
347 Relating to 0il and Gas Conservation ‘
Commission Apr. 24&.
494 To Regulate Mutual Benefit Associations May 18
661 Relating to Licenses for Sale of Intox~
icating Liquors : Mar. a7
662 Relating to the Sale of Intoxicating
Liquors Mar. 27
879 Special Improvement Taxes - Armory Lamar May 18
701 Appropriation for Rental Address System
House of Representatives of 29th General
Assembly May 1
. 156 Appropriation for Emergency and Contingent

May 16



